PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TELECOMMUNICATIONS DIVISION

RESOLUTION T-16040 JUNE 25, 1997

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION T-16040. REQUEST OF AMERICAN EAGLE CELLULAR TO HAVE ITS CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY REVOKED.

SUMMARY

American Eagle Cellular requested authority, by letter dated April 7, 1997, to withdraw from service as a reseller of cellular service in California. This Resolution revokes the company's Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN). The company has given its customers 30 days notice of this service discontinuance.

BACKGROUND

American Eagle Cellular was granted its CPCN by Decision 93-04-041 to operate as a cellular reseller. Its tariff was filed on September 17, 1993, and made effective on September 22, 1993. The company has provided service since then.

DISCUSSION

American Eagle Cellular informed the Commission by letter, dated April 7, 1997, that it is no longer acting as a cellular reseller. It informed its customers 30 days beforehand that it would discontinue service as of April 28, 1997. This interval is sufficient time to customers to find an alternative carrier. The Telecommunications Division recommends that the CPCN be revoked as requested and that the Corporate Identification Number (U-4119-C) be cancelled.

FINDINGS

- 1. American Eagle Cellular was granted a CPCN as a cellular reseller by Decision 93-07-041.
- 2. The company requested revocation of its CPCN by letter dated April 7, 1997.
- 3. The company's CPCN should be revoked. Its Corporate Identification Number should be cancelled.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. The Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity previously granted to American Eagle Cellular is revoked.
- 2. The company's California Public Utilities Commission Corporate Identification Number, U-4119-C, is cancelled and will not be reissued.

The effective date of this Resolution is today.

I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on June 25, 1997. The following Commissioners approved it:

WESLEY M. FRANKLIN Executive Director

P. GREGORY CONLON
President
JESSIE J. KNIGHT, Jr.
HENRY M. DUQUE
JOSIAH L. NEEPER
RICHARD A. BILAS
Commissioners